SIDECICICIRICE
Office of the Commissioner -

FET ST, 37ATel IgHGEIE ATYeFarerd
Central GST, Appeals Ahmedabad Commissionerate
HATEET HaeT, T A, s, 3EHEEG-380015
GST Bhavan, Ambawadi, Ahmedabad-380015
Phone: 079-26305065 - Fax: 079-26305136
E-Mail : commrappli-cexamd@nic.in
Website : www.cgstappealahmedabad.gov.in

\%
S
! 1

<

R
\)

=PI
AR
AN
PESCCAK,
I
pa:

Y
e

=

By SPEED POST
DIN:- 202303643W000000CA92

() | Wrger w&aT/ File No. GAPPL/COM/STP/1148/2022-APPEAL /ﬁ?és ~69
g ST e AT Tt/ AHM-EXCUS-003-APP-139/2022-23 ld 03.03.2023
(®) Order-In-Appeal No. and Date i Raadhll Sndalhhatias
- i fomaT T/ ot srfrerer FATR, SRS (37eT)
Passed By Shri Akhilesh Kumar, Commissioner (Appeals)
ST e i Rt / |
(=) , 06.03.2023
O Date of issue 4

Arising out of Order-In-Original No. AC/S.R./31/ST/KADI/2021-22 dated 31.03.2022
() | passed by the Assistant Commissioner, CGST, Division-Kadi, Gandhinagar

Commissionerate

Srterhar] 1 AT AT 7@/ M/s Sharda Enterprise, Shop No. 15, Market Yard,
(=) | Name and Address of the .
Appellant 1st Floor, Kadi; Mehsana, Gujarat-382715

ﬁés&rﬁﬁs’amﬁﬁ-aﬁﬂﬁWﬁsrﬁww%ﬁagmar%ﬂ%ﬁﬁmrﬁwﬁﬁﬁ%aﬁmmaw
TTRreRTEr St arfier sreraT TCIEToT A JEQq HiX qehdl §, Srer Fr U e ¥ T €Y @A B

O Any person aggrieved by this Order-in-Appeal may file an appeal or revision
application, as the one may be against such order, to the appropriate authority in the
following way.

TR TR BT [T TG

Revision application to Government of India:

(1) e STaTed o e, 1994 & & erad J aaTT T ATHGT F A F qAIH G A
SU-TRT 3 T T I A GROE e AT e, "I T, & Herera, e [T,
<reft rer, shaw S W, gOg W, 7% Qe 110001 1 Y ST =TT -

A revision application lies to the Under Secretary, to the Govt. of India, Revision
Application Unit Ministry of Finance, Department of Revenue, 4% Floor, Jeevan Deep
Building, Parliament Street, New Delhi - 110 001 under Section 35EE of the CEA 1944
in respect of the following case, governed by first proviso to sub-section (1) of Section-
35 ibid : -

(=) aﬁwﬁaﬁ%ﬁmﬁﬁwﬁmaﬁﬁ%ﬁwmmwﬁﬁm%
W%@Wﬁwﬁm@mﬁﬁ,m%ﬁmmwﬁﬁaﬁ%ﬁwﬁﬁ
m%@m%@mwrzﬁs‘rwﬁm%aﬁmg‘%@l
R CENTR,, p, :
85,3

In case of any loss of goods where the loss occur in transit from a factory to a
ardhouse or to another factory or from one warehouse to another during the course



of processing of the goods in a warehouse oOr in storage whether in a factory or in a
warehouse.

(@) W%m%ﬁwmﬁsrﬁﬁﬂﬁﬁmwmw%%ﬁﬁwﬁmgmﬁww
WQ@%%%Wﬁ@W%W%ﬁwmﬁwﬁﬁmﬁ%ﬁ%l

In case of rebate of duty of excise on goods exported to any country or territory
outside India of on excisable material used in the manufacture of the goods which are

exported to any country or territory outside India.

() aﬁamwwﬁmﬁmw%w(%wmwﬁ)%%wm@

In case of goods exported outside India export to Nepal or Bhutan, without
payment of duty.

(=) ﬁwmﬁm&w%w%%ﬁqﬁ%ﬁﬁzmﬁﬁ%m@mﬂﬁw
oY WE w3 qArieh Mg, et 3 T TR A wwe TR Ay A | B T (7 2) 1998
gy 109 gt s g T En

Credit of any duty allowed to be utilized towards payment of excise duty on final
products under the provisions of this Act or the Rules made there under and such
order is passed by the Commissioner (Appeals) on or after, the date appointed under
Sec.109 of the Finance (No.2) Act, 1998.

(2) I SeTeT O (ardier) FRremree, 5001 % Fw 9 ¥ s RTfEE yo dear 3¢-8 § &
gfaat #, ﬁrfa—cfaﬁsrﬁ:sﬁ?faﬂ%&fﬁﬁﬁﬁﬂ“ﬁ@fﬁ?m%ﬁm—aﬁﬁr@maﬁﬁsﬁﬁ—ﬁ
SfFt F e Shg araed BT ST =1RT S T @Al § T qed oS % e gwT 35-% |
fRrerioa F 3 ST 3w o AT EAR-6 AT Y U o g ARyl

The above application shall be made in duplicate in Form No. EA-8 as specified
under Rule, 9 of Central Excise (Appeals) Rules, 2001 within 3 months from the date
on which the order sought to be appealed against is communicated and shall be
accompanied by two copies each of the OIO and Order-In-Appeal. It should also be
accompanied by a copy of TR-6 Challan evidencing payment of prescribed fee as
prescribed under Section 35.EE of CEA, 1944, under Major Head of Account.

(3) ﬁﬁwm%muaﬁmwwwmmmm@ﬁmzowwﬁvwaﬁ
ST oA STgt HeruveRe U oTe & SATT gl Al 1000/ - &t I AT & ST
The revision application shall be aécompanied by a fee of Rs.200/- where the

amount involved is Rupees One Lac or less and Rs. 1,000/- where the amount involved
is more than Rupees One Lac.

AT §EF, T ST [ T AT AT erfrefier =errarTiRreTer 3 Wi srdfier:-
Appeal to Custom, Excise, & Service Tax Appellate Tribunal.

(1) e Scared e A, 1944 T o7 35-A1/35-3 F aa:-

Under Section 35B/ 35E of CEA, 1944 an appeal lies to :-
(2) S TieeE ¥ ady ATER % eremar T adie, afier & Areer § WA e, e
SEqTERT Qe TF AATRT Afiehd A () £ gfrer et T, srgaeraTe | 2nd 1T,
FEATAT 97a, AT, Mg, Sgrerars-3800041

To the west regional bench of Customs, Excise & Service Tax Appellate Tribunal
(CESTAT) at 2ndfloor, Bahumali Bhawan, Asarwa, Girdhar Nagar, Ahmedabad:
380004. In case of appeals other than as mentioned above para.

e, '

M{’ﬁfmﬁp The appeal to the Appellate Tribunal shall be filed in quadruplicate in form EA-

,.78{;6‘ 3 ag Priscribed under Rule 6 of Central Excise(Appeal) Rules, 2001 and shall be

hied against (one which at least should be accompanied by a fee of
' 2




T IS ORPY TR e L s g Y TTY
: 4 s : CEX T TSR

S o etk

Rs.1,000/-, Rs.5,000/- and Rs.10,000/- where amount of duty / penalty / demand /
refund is upto 5 Lac, 5 Lac to 50 Lac and above 50 Lac respectively in the form of
crossed bank draft in favour of Asstt. Registar of a branch of any nominate public

sector bank of the place where the bench of any nominate public sector bank of the
place where the bench of the Tribunal is situated. ‘

(3) zrﬁfs‘ﬂaﬂ%:srﬁqw‘%waﬁsﬁmwﬁs@m%aﬁmwaﬁw%mtﬁvmwwﬁ?ﬁ
w%mwmﬁqwaw%@ﬁ@ﬁ%%@qﬁmﬁaﬁ%mqwﬁuﬁaﬁﬁﬂ?
m@wﬁwmmﬁwwﬁﬁaﬁﬁﬁww%

In case of the order covers a number of order-in-Original, fee for each O.1.O.
should be paid in the aforesaid manner notwithstanding the fact that the one appeal
to the Appellant Tribunal or the one application to the Central Govt. As the case may
be, is filled to avoid scriptoria work if excising Rs. 1 lacs fee of Rs.100 /- for each.

(4) T geE AidEEE 1970 o7 GO AT Ry -1 % et aiie s S5
qumﬁ&raarﬁwﬁrﬁrﬁmmﬁ%w%&rﬁ%rmaﬁwwﬁmﬁaso A T AT
qeh ferehe @7 EIAAT =M1R Y |

One copy of application or O.I.O. as the case may be, and the order of the
adjournment authority shall a court fee stamp of Rs.6.50 paise as prescribed under
@ scheduled-I item of the court fee Act, 1975 as amended.

(5) ﬁwwmﬁwmﬁﬁaﬁﬁmaﬁﬂmwarm%ﬁ?ﬁm
W,WWQ@@WWW(W)W, 1982 ¥ [Afga 21

Attention in invited to the rules covering these and other related matter contended in
the Customs, Excise & Service Tax Appellate Tribunal (Procedure) Rules, 1982.

(6) T O, ¥ SeTTeT UFF Ud ATt e ATaTieenee (Rreee) T TR Srdiell 3 AT
3 wdemiT (Demand) T &8 (Penalty) FT 10% Td FHT HTT e &1 gTeTTeh, STEeRad 4 ST
10 %30 €T &1 (Section 35 F of the Central Excise Act, 1944, Section 83 & Section 86
of the Finance Act, 1994) .
i SeATE e AT AT S i, oI BT Seed A (Duty Demanded)|
(1) €< (Section) 11D & T&aT [GEURSRUEE
(2) Fora et e ST A TR,
O (3) Arrde Five Ferst 3 Fer 6 % a4 T

u‘a"aﬁw‘éﬁaaﬁv’ﬁ@@wﬁwﬁqm’aﬁﬁm%ﬁmﬁﬁmﬁm
AT Bl

For an appeal to be filed before the CESTAT, 10% of the Duty & Penalty
confirmed by the Appellate Commissioner would have to be pre-deposited, provided
that the pre-deposit amount shall not exceed Rs.10 Crores. It may be noted that the
pre-deposit is a mandatory condition for filing appeal before CESTAT. (Section 35 C
(2A) and 35 F of the Central Excise Act, 1944, Section 83 & Section 86 of the Finance
Act, 1994).

Under Central Excise and Service Tax, “Duty demanded” shall include:
(1) amount determined under Section 11 D;
(i1) amount of erroneous Cenvat Credit taken;
(iiij  amount payable under Rule 6 of the Cenvat Credit Rules.

(6)(d) e er 3 sy ordfier SRR ¥ S QT AT Qe AT VS faTied & A AT Y T
[ F 10%331Taﬁqtsﬁ?a€r%aﬂmﬁarﬁﬁ@aam%ﬁ 10% ST T Y ST wehell &l

In view of above, an appeal against this order shall lie before the Tribunal on
ent of 10% of the duty demanded where duty or duty and penalty are in dispute,
enalty, where penalty alone is in dispute.”

3




F.No.GAPPL/COM/STP/1148/2022

N forT ey / ORDER-IN-APPEAL

The present appeal has been filed by M/s. Sharda Enterprise, Shop No.15, 1st
Floor, Market Yard, Kadi, Distt: Mehsana (hereinafter referred to as “the appellant” )
against the Order-In-Original No.AC/S.R./31/ST/KADI/2021-22; dated 30.03.2022
(hereinafter referred as impugned order”), passed by the Assistant Commissioner, CGST

& C.Ex, Division- Kadi, Commissionerate-Gandhinagar. [hereinafter referred to as “the

adjudicating auihority”].

2. Briefly stated, the facts of the case are that the appellant were holding Service
Tax Registration No. AEAPS1899DSD001 for providing taxable services. As per the
information received from the Income Tax department, discrepancies were observed in
the total incomé declared in Income Tax Returns/26AS, when compared with Service
Tax Returns of the appellant for the period FY. 2014-15. In order to vérify the said
discrepancies as well as to ascertain the fact whether the appellant had discharged
their Service Tax liabilities during the period F.Y. 2014-15, letters / e-mails were issued
to them by the department. The appellant failed to file any reply to the query. It was
also observed by the Service Tax authorities that the appellant had not declared actual

taxable value in their Service Tax Returns for the relevant period:

3. In the absence of any other available data for cross-verification, the Service Tax
liability of the appellant for the F.Y. 2014-15 was determined on the basis of value of
difference between ‘Sales of Services under Sales/Gross Receipts from Services (Value
from ITR)’ as provided by the Income Tax department and the ‘Taxable Value’ shown in

the Service Tax Returns for the relevant period as per details below:

TABLE
(Amount in Rs.)
EY. Taxable value| Value of total Value of Highest Service | Service Tax
as per IT data| amount paid / services Difference Tax Rate payable
[From ITR] | credited under| providedas | betweenIT data [including
194C, 194H, | perasperST-| &ST-3returns | EC, SHEC]
1941, 194] 3 returns
(1) (2) (3) (1-B)=4) (5] (6]
2014-15 | 1,57,74,015 0 10,16,195 1,47,57,820 | 12.36% 18,24,067

4. Accordingly, a Show Cause Notice was issued to the appellant vide F.No.IV/16-15/
TPI/PI/Batch 3C/2018-19/Gr.IV/3119, dated 25.06.2020, wherein it was proposed to

demand and recover:

w a@l@? gy
. A \\%\;mnl%‘ )
z/’ﬁ\\“ 3p, "3
. Do, 3, 7
) 4% A
i




F.N0.GAPPL/COM/STP/1148/2022

(i)  Service Tax amount of Rs.18,24,067/x-under proviso to Section 73(1) of the
Finance Act, 1994 readwith Section 68 of the Finance Act, 1994.

(i) Interest under Section 75 of the Finance Act, 1994 on the above amount of
Service Tax. '

(ili) Penalty under Section 78 of the Finance Act, 1994.

(iv) Penalty under Section 77 of the Finance Act, 1994.

5. The Show Cauée Notice was adjudicated vide the impugned order wherein the
adjudicating authority has:
(i) Confirmed the demand of Service Tax amount of Rs.18,24,067/- under
proviso to Section 73(1) of the Finance Act, 1994 readwith Section 68 of the
Finance Act, 1994;
(i) Ordered to pay interest under Section 75 of the Finance Act, 1994 on the
above demand of Service Tax.
(iii) Imposed a penalty of Rs.18,24,067/- under Section 78 of the Finance Act,
1994,
(iv) Imposed a penalty of Rs.10,000/- or Rs.200/-, whichever is higher, starting
with the first day after the due date, till the compliance, under Section 77 of
the Finance Act, 1994.

6. Being aggrieved with the impugned order, the appellant have filed the present

appeal on the following grounds:-

> The appellant has cited decisions which are identical to their case but the

O adjudicating authority has ignored the same and taken different stand and
confirmed the liability which is against the principles of natural justice.

> The notice is time barred in as much as the period involved in SCN is F.Y.2014-
15 and notice was issued beyond the period of 5 years i.e. 25.06.2020, hence SCN
is not sustainable.

> The activity of appellant is selling SIM cards and recharge voucher in capacity of
distributors and this activity completely exempted and no ST is leviable as per
E.N0.29(f) of Notification No.25/2012-ST, dtd. 20.06.2012.

» Invocation of extended period of five years to cover liability for F.Y. 2014-15 is
baseless and vague, hence demand is time barred. In support of their claim on
the issue of limitation and imposition of penalty, the appellant has relied upon
several judgments. The appellant contended that as there is no mens rea and no

o intention to evade payment of tax, hence penalty is not imposable.
AT qg
PRI




F.No.GAPPL/COM/STP/1148/2022

7. Personal Ahearing in the case was held on 12.01.2023. Shri Naimesh K. Oza,
Advocate, authorized representative of the appellant, appeared for the hearing, He
reiterated the submissions made in appeal memorandum and also submitted a copy of
agreement and stated to submit further documents pertaining to Income tax

assessment as part of additional written submission.

8. In the additional submission dated 17.01.2023, the appellant have submitted
copies of Form 26AS and detailed ITR return for the F.Y. 2014-15 [AY. 2015-16] and
contended that as per Para 25 of the impugned order, there was insurance commission.
They submitted copy of appointment letter dtd. 09.04.2012 & 18.06.2015 appointing
the appellant to be as Insurance Agent for United Insurance Co. Ltd. The appellant
contended that insurance commission income is exempted vide E.No.1 of Notification
No. 30/2012-ST, dated 20.06.2012, as liability is on receiver lLe. United Insurance Co.
Ltd. under RCM and the appellant Shri Ketan A Shah is the proprietor of M/s Sharda

Enterprise, therefore, insurance commission does not attract Service Tax.

o. I have gone through the facts of the case, submissions made in the Appeal
Memorandum as well as submissions made at the time of personal hearing, additional
submissions and the materials available on the record. The issue before me for decision
is as to whether the impugned order confirming the demand of Service Tax amounting
to Rs.18,24,067/- , along with interest and penalty, in the facts and circumstances of the
—case, is legal and proper or otherwise. The demand pertains to the period to F.Y. 2014-

15.

10. Itis observed that the appellant was issued SCN on the basis of the data received
from the Income Tax Department and the appellant was called upon to submit
documents/required details in respect of the difference found in their income reported
in the ST-3 returns as compared to the Income Tax Returns. However, the appellant
failed to submit the required details. Therefore, the appellant was issued SCN
demanding Service Tax on the differential income by considering the same as income
earned from providing taxable services. The adjudicating authority had confirmed the

demand of Service Tax, along with interest and penalty vide the impugned order.

11. I find it pertinent to refer to Instruction dated 26.10.2021 issued by the CBIC,

wherein it was directed that:




ML S s T 0 OV S RN

F.N0.GAPPL/COM/STP/1148/2022

“2. In this regard, the undersigned is;directed to inform that CBIC vide
instructions dated 1-4-2021 and 23-4-2021 issued vide F.No. 137/472020-ST, has
directed the field formations that while analysing ITR-TDS data received from
Income Tax, a reconciliation statement has to be sought from the taxpayer for the
difference and whether the service income earned by them for the corresponding
period is attributable to any of the negative list services specified in Section 66D
of the Finance Act, 1994 or exempt from payment of Service Tax, due to any
reason. It was further reiterated that demand notices may not be issued
indiscriminately based on the difference between the ITR-TDS taxable value and
the taxable value in Service Tax Returns.

3. Itis once again reiterated that instructions of the Board to issue show cause
notices based on the difference in ITR-TDS data and service tax returns only after
proper verification of facts may be followed diligently. Pr. Chief
Commissioner/Chief Commissioner(s) may devise a suitable mechanism to
monitor and prevent issue of indiscriminate show cause notices. Needless to
mention that in all such cases where the notices have already been issued,
adjudicating authorities are expected to pass a judicious order after proper
O appreciation of facts and submission of the noticee.”

111 However, in the instant case, I find that no such exercise, as instructed by the
Board has been undertaken by the adjudicating authority, and the impugned order has
been issued only on the basis of the data received from the Income Tax department.
Therefore, I find that tﬁe impugned order has been passed without following the
directions issued by the CIBC.

12. 1 find that at Para 18 of the impugned order, it has been recorded that the

opportunity of personal hearing was granted on 07.03.2022, 15.03.2022 and

21.03.2022 but the appellant neither appeared for hearing nor sought any
O adjournment. |

12,1 In terms of Section 33A (1) of the Central Excise Act, 1944, the adjudicating
authority shall give an opportunity of being heard. In terms of sub-section (2) of Section
334, the adjudicating authority may adjourn the case, if sufficient cause is shown. In
terms of the proviso to Section 334 (2), no adjournment shall be 'granted more than
three times. | find that in the instant case, three adjournments as contemplated in
'Section 33A of the Central Excise Act, 1944 have not been granted to the appellant. I
find it relevant to refer to the judgment of the Hon'ble High Court of Gujarat in the case

of Regent Overseas Pvt. Ltd. Vs. UOI - 2017(6) GSTL 15 (Guj) wherein it was held that:

12. Another aspect of the matter is that by the notice for personal hearing three
dates have been fixed and absence of the petitioners on those three dates

appears to have been considered as grant of three adjournments as

AR "?I;f;;;"
g\ﬂ“ ce”““ﬁ( ?‘5
R 4‘“& 2,

% %‘
5




F.N0.GAPPL/COM/STP/1148/2022

contemplated under the proviso to sub-section (2) of Section 33A of the Act. In
this regard it may be noted that sub-section (2) of Section 33A of the Act
provides for grant of not more than three adjournments, which would envisage
four dates of personal hearing and not three dates, as mentioned in the notice
for personal hearing. Therefore, even if by virtue of the dates stated in the notice
for personal hearing it were assumed that adjournments were granted, it would
amount to grant of two adjournments and not three adjournments, as grant of

three adjournments would mean, in all four dates of personal hearing."

Therefore, the impugned order has been passed in violation of principles of

natural justice and is not legally sustainable.

12.2 It is further observed that the appellant have made various submissions in their
appeal memorandum, which were not made before the adjudicating authority. In view
of the above, I am of the considered view that in the interest of the principles of natural
justice, the matter is required to be remanded back for denovo adjudication after

affording the appellant the opportunity of personal hearing.

13. In view of the above, the impugned order is set aside and the matter is remanded
back to the adjudicating authority for adjudication afresh, after following principles of
natural justice. The appellant is directed to submit their written submission to the
adjudicating authority within 15 days of the receipt of this order. The appellant is also
directed to 'appear before the adjudicating authority as and when personal hearing is
fixed by the adjudicating authority. Accordingly, the impugned order is set aside and

the appeal of the appellant is allowed by way of remand.

14.  erfrarat g ast # w8 erdfter 7 Froerer ST @l & fEr s §)

The appeal filed by the appellant stands disposed of in above terms.

M i
hilesl??Kumar) DR .,

Commissioner (Appeals)

Date: 03.03.2023.
Attested 7/}
0\

(Ajay Kumar Agarwal)
Assistant Commissioner [In-situ] (Appeals)
Central Tax, Ahmedabad.

/)
£
X
o
o
w
=
-

;

O
A




¥ F.No.GAPPL/COM/STP/1148/2022

BY RPAD / SPEED POST

M/s. Sharda Enterprise,
Shop No.15, 1st Floor,
Market Yard, Kadi,

Distt : Mehsana, Gujarat

Copy to: -
1. The Principal Chief Commissioner, CGST & C.Ex., Ahmedabad Zone.

2. The Principal Commissioner, CGST & C.Ex., Commissionerate: Gandhinagar.
3. The Assistant Commissioner, CGST & C.Ex., Division-Kadi, Commissionerate: Gandhinagar.
4, The Superinterident (System), CGST, Appeals, Ahmedabad. (for uploading the OIA).

e ~3—"CGuard File.

6. P.A File.







